
AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

To:  Board of Regents 

From:  Board Office 

Subject: Proposed Miscellaneous Fees and Charges 

Date:  March 2, 2005 

 

Recommended Actions:  

 Give preliminary consideration to the proposed changes to miscellaneous
fees and charges for fiscal year 2005-2006 as shown in Attachment A on (pages 
9-14). 

Executive Summary: 

Policy In accordance with its Policy Manual, the Board reviews miscellaneous fees and 
charges for the coming academic year after it has acted upon tuition rates in the 
fall of each year. 

 

 

Miscellaneous fees include both tuition-related and non-tuition-related fees.  
Tuition-related fees were approved in November 2004 with tuition and mandatory 
fees.  In lieu of tuition charges, non-tuition related fees are presented in March 
for consideration and in May for approval. 

Non-Tuition 
Related Fees 

 

Non-tuition related fees include a variety of items ranging from course delivery 
fees to private music lessons.  In each category, students pay only for 
miscellaneous fees and charges that apply to them, with variances in type and 
amount dependent on each student’s program, needs, and interests.   

SUI  The University of Iowa requests four new fees for FY 2006 ranging from
$10 to $300; increases in five fees ranging from $6 to $1,500; and the elimination 
of one fee. 

ISU Iowa State University requests five new fees for FY 2006 ranging from
$5 to $636; the elimination of five fees ranging from $5 to $85; and one name 
change. 

UNI The University of Northern Iowa requests no new fees for FY 2006 and increases 
in seven fees ranging from $7 to $30. 
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Background: 

Authority Iowa Code §262.9(18) requires the Board to take action no sooner than 30 days 
after notification of the proposed changes in fees and charges to presiding officers 
of each student government organization at each affected institution.   

Regent Policy Manual §8.04 requires that the Board review and approve: 

• All new institutional or college-wide fees.  

• All institutional or college-wide fees of over $1 per semester and all 
departmental fees over $10 per semester.  

Miscellaneous 
Fees and 
Charges 
Definitions 

Tuition-related fees include items such as continuing education courses and 
workshops.  The tuition-related fees are presented with the Board’s annual 
discussion of tuition and mandatory fees.  These fees are in lieu of tuition 
charges. 

Non-tuition-related fees include a variety of items such as course delivery fees 
and private music lessons.  In each category, students pay only the 
miscellaneous fees and charges that apply to them, with variances, in type and 
amount dependent on each student’s program, needs, and interests.  These 
fees are in addition to tuition charges. 

The non-tuition-related fees are presented in the spring timeframe when the 
Board discusses room and meal rates.  

These miscellaneous fees and charges do not include: 

• Regent-wide mandatory student fees approved by the Board in November 
with tuition rates; 

• Student fees developed by each university in consultation with its students 
and brought to the Board for approval in May as part of the allocation of 
mandatory fees; and  

• Course fees for payment of materials used, fees that represent returnable 
deposits, fees assessed for damage or breakage by individual students, and 
fees assessed to pay for services external to the university 
(e.g., fraternity/sorority fees). 

Consistency The Board’s policy also encourages the three universities to continue to work 
together to establish common titles and charges for miscellaneous fees and 
charges.  

Some differences in fee titles and charges may remain because of the unique 
nature of some programs and services at each institution.   

Detailed Listing An alphabetical listing of miscellaneous fees and charges for each university is 
presented in Attachment A on pages 9-14 
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Analysis: 
University of Iowa 

The University of Iowa requests the addition of the following new non-tuition-
related fees: 

 Proposed 
FY 2006 

Arts and Cultural Events Fee  
(All College of Liberal Arts and Sciences undergraduate students - per 
semester) 

$10 

Background Check – Students/Patient Care $100 

Developmental Course Fees  
• Teaching Assistant Preparation in English (TAPE) $300 

International Students and Scholars  
•  English Proficiency Examination $30 

NEW FEES 

The University proposes to: 

Arts and 
Cultural Events 
Fee 

Establish a new arts and cultural events fee for all undergraduate students in 
the College of Liberal Arts and Sciences to help support performing arts and 
cultural events that are sponsored by the highest ranked and most prestigious 
academic programs in the college; and central to the liberal arts education 
offered to all students.  The fee will be charged per semester.  Funds will be 
used to: 
• Continue to offer a calendar of artistic/cultural events at no cost or substantial 

discounts to students; 
• Perform needed maintenance and equipment renewal;  
• Defray increasing costs of external performance venues such as Hancher 

Auditorium and Englert Theatre; and 
• Restore operating budget purchasing power in regard to inflation. 

Background 
Check (JCAHO) 

Establish a new fee for criminal background checks for all students involved in 
patient care to comply with the Joint Commission on the Accreditation of 
Healthcare Organizations (JCAHO) recent requirement.  JCAHO is UIHC’s 
accrediting body.  The fee would provide a uniform means to support this required 
service. 

Developmental 
Course Fees 

Establish a new fee for the Teaching Assistant Preparation in English program, 
which offers teaching certification tests, non-credit courses, and other services for 
graduate students who wish to be hired as teaching assistants and whose first 
language is not English.  The fee will help cover the costs of instruction and 
testing. 

International 
Students and 
Scholars 

Establish a fee for an English proficiency examination.  All new students whose 
first language is not English must take this exam to determine whether their 
English skills are strong enough for regular courses or whether one or more 
English as a Second Language (ESL) classes are needed. 

Revenue from the fee will be used to support development and maintenance 
costs for the test, which is given to approximately 350 students annually.  The test 
includes a 30-minute writing section, a 45-minute multiple choice section on 
vocabulary and reading comprehension, and a 15-minute interview with two ESL 
instructors. 
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INCREASED / 
DECREASED FEES 

The University of Iowa requests the following adjustments to existing non-tuition-
related fees: 

Fee Type Actual 
FY 2005 

Proposed 
FY 2006 

Dollar 
Change 

Percent 
Change 

Course Delivery Fees   
     Off-campus MPH degree (per credit) $60 Delete n/a n/a 

Dentistry Fees (DDS Students)     
     Instrument Management System Fee     
 Class of 2005 -- First Year $5,000 $6,000 $1,000 20.0% 
 Class of 2005 -- Second Year $2,500 $4,000 $1,500 60.0% 
 Class of 2005 -- Third Year $2,500 $3,000 $500 20.0% 
 Class of 2005 -- Fourth Year $150 $1,000 $850 566.7% 

Orientation Services Fee $155 $161 $6 3.9% 
 

The University proposes to: 

Course Delivery 
Fees 

Eliminate the off-campus MPH degree (per credit) line.  This fee was rolled 
into the tuition-related charges for College of Public Health undergraduates 
and approved by the Board in November 2004. 

Dentistry Fees Increase the instrument management system fee to support the new Dentistry 
curriculum and provide clinic/instrument modernization.  This fee would be 
applied to incoming students only. 

The University reports that there are several staff that directly support Instrument 
Management System (IMS) operations that are funded from sources other than 
IMS fees.  The University proposes to pay the salaries of these employees from 
the proposed fee increase. 

The University reports that the College of Dentistry is: 

• Incorporating two new courses:  Implants and Pediatric Dentistry Technique.  
Both courses require additional equipment and materials to introduce students 
to these disciplines; 

• Focusing on dental procedures that can only be performed by a dentist, which 
will require outsourcing laboratory procedures as is typically done in private 
practice.  Outsourcing will allow students to concentrate on those hands-on 
procedures that will directly impact their expertise; 

• Keeping updated on proper sterilization practices and regulations; 

• Replacing antiquated equipment that is no longer under warranty; and 

• Pursuing equipping departments with machines for oiling handpieces to 
provide improved function and assure greater longevity. 

Orientation 
Services Fee 

Increase the orientation services fee to help cover the inflationary increases of 
the two-day program that provides new students with the opportunity to have 
questions answered by staff, meet academic advisers, and register for first 
semester classes.  
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Iowa State University 

Iowa State University requests the addition of the following new non-tuition-
related fees: 

 
Proposed 
FY 2006 

Developmental Course Fees  
• Foreign Languages Fee (French, German and Spanish) $220 

Placement Services Fees (by college)  
Human Sciences  
• New Credentials File $20 
• Credentials Mailing Fee $5 

Registration Fees  
• Required Enrollment Fee for Graduate Students $636 

Student Counseling Service No-Show Appointment Fee $10 

NEW FEES 

The University proposes to: 

Developmental 
Course Fees 

Establish a new foreign languages fee to fund salaries, course materials, and 
media for remedial instruction in French, German, and Spanish.  The courses 
are designed as “review modules” for students that have prior study in a 
language and are preparing to take a 102-level course in the same language to 
fulfill the foreign language graduation requirement. 

Placement 
Services Fees 
(By College) 

Establish a new placement services fee in the College of Human Sciences for 
the costs of creating and mailing credentials files.  Since the Colleges of 
Education and Family and Consumer Sciences are combining to become the 
College of Human Sciences effective July 1, 2005, placement services fees 
previously charged under the College of Education are being eliminated. 

Registration 
Fees 

Establish a new enrollment fee for graduate students that have no remaining 
coursework.  Students in their final term would be assessed this one-time fee, 
rather than tuition since there is no coursework involved.  The fee would cover 
resources that graduate students use in their final term such as consultations 
with faculty and meetings with graduate program committees, which are 
comprised of faculty. 

Student 
Counseling 
Service 
No-Show 
Appointment 
Fee 

Establish a new student counseling service no-show fee to students who fail to 
show up for a scheduled appointment or who cancel within two hours of the 
appointment start-time.  The fee is intended to reduce no-shows and late-
cancels, both of which negatively impact the productivity of therapists and the 
timely scheduling of other students seeking services.  Money collected from this 
deterrent fee would be applied to more counselors, which will increase the 
number of available counseling hours. 
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INCREASED / 
DECREASED FEES 

Iowa State University requests the following adjustments to existing non-tuition-
related fees: 

Fee Type Actual 
FY 2005 

Proposed 
FY 2006 

Dollar 
Change

Percent 
Change 

Course Delivery Fees 
    

MBA Courses (per credit) $85 $0 -$85 -100.0% 

Developmental Course Fees 
    

Mathematics Fee $392 $408 $16 4.1% 

Placement Services Fees (by college) 
    

Education     
Credentials (per set) $5 $0 -$5 -100.0% 
Credentials (per set of ten) $25 $0 -$25 -100.0% 
Credentials Set Up Fee (one time) $20 $0 -$20 -100.0% 

Praxis I Preparation Fee $25 $0 -$25 -100.0% 

Registration Fees     
Doctoral Post Comprehensive (name change only) 
(formerly Continuous Graduate Student) 

$70 $70 $0 0.0% 

 
The University proposes to: 

Course Delivery 
Fees 

Eliminate the MBA course delivery fee.  This fee was combined with a per-credit 
fee as part of tuition-related fees approved by the Board in November 2004.   

Developmental 
Course Fees 

Increase the mathematics fee to be equivalent to the undergraduate per credit 
tuition rate for two credit hours.  

Placement 
Services Fees 

Eliminate the credentials fees.  Since the Colleges of Education and Family and 
Consumer Sciences are combining to become the College of Human Sciences 
effective July 1, 2005, fees previously charged under the College of Education 
are being eliminated. 

Praxis I 
Preparation Fee 

Eliminate the Praxis I Preparation fee.  Students may now take an on-line 
simulated test to practice for the Praxis I examination free of charge. 

Registration Fees  Change the name from Continuous Graduate Student to Doctoral Post 
Comprehensive to better represent the fee’s purpose and the population to which 
it is assessed.  This fee is assessed multiple terms to Post-Prelim Ph.D. 
candidates who have completed coursework and who are not required to register 
for additional credits or pay tuition while completing their dissertation. 
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University of Northern Iowa 

NEW FEES The University of Northern Iowa proposes no new non-tuition-related fees for
FY 2006. 

INCREASED / 
DECREASED FEES 

The University of Northern Iowa requests the following adjustments to existing 
non-tuition-related fees: 

Fee Type Actual 
FY 2005 

Proposed 
FY 2006 

Dollar 
Change 

Percent 
Change 

Applied Music Fees     
Academic Year University Students     

    Group Sessions (4 or more, per credit) $38 $45  $7 18.4%
    Private Lessons, one course (non-majors) $90 $108  $18 20.0%
    Private Lessons, once course (majors) $150 $180  $30 20.0%

Course Delivery Fees    
MBA Courses (per credit) $85 $95  $10 11.8% 

Developmental Course Fees      
Minimum Fee $392 $408  $16 4.1%

New Student Programs/Matriculation Fee    
 (Previously Orientation Services) $90 $100 $10 11.1%

Price Laboratory School Fees (annual rates)      
Price School Student $190 $200  $10 5.3%

Student Counseling Service   
Late/No-Show Appointment Fee $15 $15 $0 0.0%

 
The University proposes to: 

Applied Music Fees Increase funding to continue providing adequate instructional materials, 
performance support, and repair, purchase and upkeep of instruments. 

Course Delivery Fees Increase funding to cover production and presentation costs for off-
campus programs. 

Developmental Course 
Fees 

Increase the mathematics fee to be equivalent to the undergraduate 
per credit tuition rate for two credit hours. 
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New Student Programs / 
Matriculation Fee 

Replace the orientation services fee with the new student programs/ 
matriculation fee and increase funding for a Peer Advocate Program, a 
new service to help students transition to the University. 

The Program will train peers to respond to questions and concerns related 
to student life and services, prepare a welcoming DVD, and for salary and 
fringe benefit increases for staff members compensated from this fund. 

Price Laboratory School 
Fees (annual rates) 

Increase funding to help offset increased third-party costs associated with 
providing drivers’ education to Price Laboratory School students. 

Student Counseling 
Service 

Maintain the Student Counseling Service Late/No-Show Appointment Fee.

The University has been charging this fee and requests official approval 
from the Board. 
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FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change

Account Review Fee (per hour)  --  --  -- $10 $10 0.0%  --  --  --

Additional Billing Statement Fee  --  --  -- $5 $5 0.0%  --  --  --

Admission / Tuition Deposit Fees
MBA $300 $300 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
DDS $500 $500 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
JD - first deposit April 1 $250 $250 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
JD - second deposit June 1 $150 $150 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
MD $50 $50 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
DPT (Physical Therapy) $300 $300 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
PharmD $250 $250 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Veterinary Medicine Advance Payment -- --  -- $500 $500 0.0% -- --  --

Application Fees (non-refundable)  
Domestic - Undergraduate $40 $40 0.0% $30 $30 0.0% $30 $30 0.0%
International - Undergraduate $60 $60 0.0% $50 $50 0.0% $50 $50 0.0%
Domestic - Graduate -- --  -- $30 $30 0.0% $30 $30 0.0%
International - Graduate -- --  -- $70 $70 0.0% $50 $50 0.0%
Veterinary Medicine -- --  -- $60 $60 0.0% -- --  --
Re-Entry $20 $20 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Domestic - Graduate / Professional $60 $60 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
International - Graduate / Professional $85 $85 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Applied Music Fees    
  Academic Year University Students   

    Group Sessions (4 or more, per credit) -- --  -- -- -- -- $38 $45 18.4%
    Instrumental Rental (per instrument) -- --  -- -- -- -- $25 $25 0.0%
    Private Lessons, one course (non-majors) $180 $180 0.0% $90 $90 0.0% $90 $108 20.0%
    Private Lessons, once course (majors) $180 $180 0.0% $130 $130 0.0% $150 $180 20.0%
    Private Lessons, two courses (majors) $290 $290 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

  Summer Session   
    Private Lessons, one course (non-majors) $100 $100 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
    Private Lessons, one course (majors) $100 $100 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Arts and Cultural Events (per semester)
College of Liberal Arts and Science -- $10 NEW -- -- -- -- --  --

Background Check - Students/Patient Care  -- $100 NEW  --  --  --  --  --  --

Career Service Fees    
Academic Year (per semester) $50 $50 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Summer Session $25 $25 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

NON-TUITION RELATED FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
Actual FY 2005 and Proposed FY 2006

Non-Tuition-Related Fees & Miscellaneous Charges 
ISU UNISUI
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FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change

NON-TUITION RELATED FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
Actual FY 2005 and Proposed FY 2006

Non-Tuition-Related Fees & Miscellaneous Charges 
ISU UNISUI

Catalog Sales Fee $10 $10 0.0% $5 $5 0.0% $5 $5 0.0%

CLEP Score Report Fee $5 $5 0.0%  --  --  --  --  --  --

Cooperative Education Placement Fee  --  --  --  --  --  -- $15 $15 0.0%

Copyright Fee -- Doctoral Dissertation (optional)  --  --  --  --  --  -- $45 $45 0.0%

Course Delivery Fees    
Agriculture Videotape Lecture (per credit) -- --  -- $75 $75 0.0% -- --  --
MBA Courses (per credit) -- --  -- $85 $0 -100.0% $85 $95 11.8%
Off-campus MPH degree (per credit) $60 $60 DELETE -- -- -- -- --  --

Dentistry Fees (DDS Students)    
A.D.A. Dues $65 $65 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Instrument Management System Fee   

Class of 2002 -- First Year $4,750 $4,750 0.0%  --  --  --  --  --  --
Class of 2002 -- Second Year $2,375 $2,375 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Class of 2002 -- Third Year $2,375 $2,375 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Class of 2002 -- Fourth Year $150 $150 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Class of 2003 -- First Year $4,925 $4,925 0.0%  --  --  --  --  --  --
Class of 2003 -- Second Year $2,463 $2,463 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Class of 2003 -- Third Year $2,463 $2,463 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Class of 2003 -- Fourth Year $150 $150 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Class of 2004 -- First Year $5,000 $5,000 0.0%  --  --  --  --  --  --
Class of 2004 -- Second Year $2,500 $2,500 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Class of 2004 -- Third Year $2,500 $2,500 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Class of 2004 -- Fourth Year $150 $150 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Class of 2005 -- First Year $5,000 $6,000 20.0%  --  --  --  --  --  --
Class of 2005 -- Second Year $2,500 $4,000 60.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Class of 2005 -- Third Year $2,500 $3,000 20.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Class of 2005 -- Fourth Year $150 $1,000 566.7% -- -- -- -- --  --

Laboratory Supplies Fee (1 year) $1,500 $1,500 0.0%  --  --  --  --  --  --
Professional Liability Insurance (1st - 3rd years) -- --  -- -- -- -- -- --  --
Professional Liability Insurance (4th year) $30 $30 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Deferred Billing Administrative Fee - fall and spring $20 $20 0.0% $20 $20 0.0% $20 $20 0.0%

Deferred Billing Administrative Fee - summer sessions $15 $15 0.0% $20 $20 0.0% $15 $15 0.0%

Degree Audit Fee (additional copy) $5 $5 0.0% $3 $3 0.0%  --  --  --

Departmental Exam for Credit Fee (per exam) $50 $50 0.0% $100 $100 0.0% $50 $50 0.0%
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FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change

NON-TUITION RELATED FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
Actual FY 2005 and Proposed FY 2006

Non-Tuition-Related Fees & Miscellaneous Charges 
ISU UNISUI

Developmental Course Fees
Mathematics Fee -- --  -- $392 $408 4.1% -- --  --
Chemistry Fee -- --  -- $225 $225 0.0% -- --  --
Strategies for Listening Fee (English 99L) -- --  -- $240 $240 0.0% -- --  --
Strategies for Reading Fee (English 99R) -- --  -- $160 $160 0.0% -- --  --
Foreign Languages Fee (French, German, and Spanish 97) -- --  -- -- $220 NEW -- --  --
Minimum Fee -- --  -- -- -- -- $392 $408 4.1%
Teaching Assistant Preparation in English (TAPE) -- $300 NEW -- -- -- -- --  --

Diploma Replacement Fee $35 $35 0.0% $25 $25 0.0% $25 $25 0.0%

Duplicate Check Fee  --  --  -- $20 $20 0.0%  --  --  --

Essay Fee -- Doctorate of Musical Arts (DMA) $120 $120 0.0%  --  --  --  --  --  --

Fax Fee (for sending official documents) $7 $7 0.0% $7 $7 0.0% $7 $7 0.0%

Financial Aid A/R Reissue Check Fee $10 $10 0.0%  --  --  --  --  --  --

Graduation Fee $35 $35 0.0% $35 $35 0.0% $35 $35 0.0%
  Late Fee for Applying After Deadline $15 $15 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

ID Card Replacement Fee $20 $20 0.0% $20 $20 0.0% $20 $20 0.0%

ID Card Annual Maintenance Fees (non-students/non-employees)  --  --  -- $10 $10 0.0%  --  --  --

Installment Payment Plan Fee  --  --  -- $50 $50 0.0%  --  --  --

International Students and Scholars (Administrative Fees)
English Proficiency Examination -- $30 NEW -- -- -- -- --  --
Semester $40 $40 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Summer $20 $20 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Late Payment of Fees and Charges  --  --  -- 1% 1% 0.0%  --  --  --

Microfilm Fee -- Doctoral Dissertation  --  --  --  --  --  -- $55 $55 0.0%

Orientation Services Fee $155 $161 3.9%  --  --  --  --  --  --

New Student Programs/Matriculation Fees1  --  --  -- $140 $140 0.0% $90 $100 11.1%
Administrative Fee  --  --  -- $20 $20 0.0%  --  --  --
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FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change

NON-TUITION RELATED FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
Actual FY 2005 and Proposed FY 2006

Non-Tuition-Related Fees & Miscellaneous Charges 
ISU UNISUI

Perkins Loan Fees    
Collection Letter -- --  -- -- -- -- $10 $10 0.0%
Credit Bureau File Fee -- --  -- -- -- -- $3 $3 0.0%
Late Payment -- --  -- -- -- -- 10% of pymt 10% of pymt

Placement Services Fees (General)    
One Set of Credentials (inactive applicant) $5 $5 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Registration Fee $10 $10 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Ten Additional Sets of Credentials $10 $10 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Vacancy Lists $15 $15 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
College of Education  e-Portfolio (per selected course) $20 $20 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Placement Services Fees (By College)    
Business & Liberal Arts -- --  -- -- -- -- $20 $20 0.0%
   Campus Interview Sign-up $12 $12 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
   Job Bulletin -- Student (3 months) $6 $6 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
   Job Bulletin -- Student (6 months) $12 $12 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
   Job Bulletin -- Alumni (3 months) $12 $12 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
   Job Bulletin -- Alumni (6 months) $25 $25 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
   On-line Registration (per year) -- --  -- $20 $20 0.0% -- --  --
   Reference File -- Alumni $20 $20 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
   Reference File -- Student $12 $12 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
   Student Resume Fee $20 $20 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Education   
   Alumni User Fee (annual) -- --  -- -- -- -- $20 $20 0.0%
   Credentials (per set) -- --  -- $5 $0 -100.0% $5 $5 0.0%
   Credentials (per set of ten) -- --  -- $25 $0 -100.0% -- --  --
   Credentials Set Up Fee (one time) -- --  -- $20 $0 -100.0% -- --  --
Human Sciences

New Credentials File -- --  -- -- $20 NEW -- --  --
Credentials Mailing Fee -- --  -- -- $5 NEW -- --  --

Nursing   
   Campus Interview Sign-up $12 $12 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Job Bulletin -- Student (3 months) $6 $6 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Job Bulletin -- Student (6 months) $12 $12 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Job Bulletin -- Alumni (3 months) $12 $12 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Job Bulletin -- Alumni (6 months) $25 $25 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

   Reference File -- Alumni $20 $20 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
   Reference File -- Student $12 $12 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
   Student Resume Fee $20 $20 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Veterinary Medicine  
   Career Services (one time) -- --  -- $10 $10 0.0% -- --  --

Praxis I  Preparation Fee  --  --  -- $25 $0 -100.0%  --  --  --
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FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change

NON-TUITION RELATED FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
Actual FY 2005 and Proposed FY 2006

Non-Tuition-Related Fees & Miscellaneous Charges 
ISU UNISUI

Price Laboratory School Fees (annual rates)    
Price School Student -- --  -- -- -- -- $190 $200 5.3%
Non-Price School Student -- --  -- -- -- -- $300 $300 0.0%
Instrumental Instruction -- --  -- -- -- -- $10 $10 0.0%
Instrument Rental -- --  -- -- -- -- $70 $70 0.0%
K-12 Fee -- --  -- -- -- -- $475 $475 0.0%
Nursery Fee -- --  -- -- -- -- $1,080 $1,080 0.0%
Activity Fee -- --  -- -- -- -- $48 $48 0.0%

Registration Fees    
Automated Change (Day 10 onward) [effective 8-1-03] $10 $10 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Drop/Add  (per day beginning with the 6th class day and thereafter) -- --  -- -- -- -- $10 $10 0.0%
Change (Day 6 of classes and later) -- --  -- $10 $10 0 -- --  --
Doctoral Post Comprehensive $70 $70 0.0% $70 $70 0.0% $70 $70 0.0%
Late -- --  -- -- -- -- $20 $20 0.0%

Day 1 - 5 $20 $20 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Day 6 - 10 $60 $60 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Day 11 - 15 $100 $100 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Graduate Continuing Scholar -- --  -- -- -- -- $50 $50 0.0%
Undergraduate & Grad. Students -- 1st Week of Classes -- --  -- $20 $20 0.0% -- --  --
Graduate Students -- 2nd Week of Classes -- --  -- $50 $50 0.0% -- --  --
Graduate Students -- 3rd Week of Classes -- --  -- $100 $100 0.0% -- --  --

Masters Final $70 $70 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Required Enrollment Fee for Graduate Students -- --  -- $0 $636 NEW -- --  --

Refund Schedule    
Before the First Day of Class 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
First Week 90.0% 90.0% 0.0% 90.0% 90.0% 0.0% 90.0% 90.0% 0.0%
Second Week 75.0% 75.0% 0.0% 75.0% 75.0% 0.0% 75.0% 75.0% 0.0%
Third Week 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0%
Fourth Week 25.0% 25.0% 0.0% 25.0% 25.0% 0.0% 25.0% 25.0% 0.0%

Refund Schedule for Reduced Load (reduction of hours)    
First Two Weeks 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
After Second Week 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Reinstatement Fee $25 $25 0.0%  --  --  --  --  --  --

Restricted Enrollment Fee (per occurrence)  --  --  --  --  --  -- $25 $25 0.0%

Returned Check Fee $30 $30 0.0% $30 $30 0.0% $30 $30 0.0%

Returned Direct Debit Fee $30 $30 0.0% $30 $30 0.0% $30 $30 0.0%

Senior Fee (optional)  --  --  -- $2 $2 0.0%  --  --  --

Sponsored International Student Fee  --  --  -- 5% of fees 5% of fees 0.0%  --  --  --
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FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change FY 2005 FY 2006   % Change

NON-TUITION RELATED FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
Actual FY 2005 and Proposed FY 2006

Non-Tuition-Related Fees & Miscellaneous Charges 
ISU UNISUI

Student Class Schedule Replacement  --  --  --  --  --  -- $1 $1 0.0%

Student Counseling Service
Late / No-Show Appointment Fee -- $10 NEW $15 $15 0.0%

Student Teaching Fee  --  --  --  --  --  -- $50 $50 0

Study Aboard    
Academic Year $600 $600 0.0% -- -- -- $400 $400 0.0%
Administrative Fee -- --  -- $95 $95 0.0% -- --  --
Non-UI Sponsored Program Participants $125 $125 0.0% -- -- -- $100 $100 0.0%
One Semester $400 $400 0.0% -- -- -- $300 $300 0.0%
Program Fee -- --  -- $300 $300 0.0% -- --  --
Summer Session $175 $175 0.0% -- -- -- $125 $125 0.0%

Thesis Fee   
Doctorate -- --  -- $70 $70 0.0% $35 $35 0.0%
Masters $100 $100 0.0% $15 $15 0.0% $25 $25 0.0%
PhD, DMA $175 $175 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Master's Thesis Publication Fee (hard copy) $20 $20 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --
Electronic Essay & Graduate Publication Fee for Dr. of Musical Arts students $65 $65 0.0% -- -- -- -- --  --

Transcript Fees   
First and Additional Copies $10 $10 0.0% $10 $10 0.0% $10 $10 0.0%
Special Handling Charge (early transcript; partial transcript) $25 $25 0.0%  --  --  --  --  --  --

1  Prior to FY 2006, UNI charged this fee as an Orientation Services Fee.
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